
 
 

Neuadd y Cyngor 
Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 
NP15 1GA 
 
Monday, 28 September 2015 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Monday, 28 September 2015 

 

Notice of meeting: 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday, 6th October, 2015 at 2.00 pm, 
Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

 
1.   

 
Apologies for Absence 

 

 

 
2.   

 
Declarations of Interest 

 

 

 
3.   

 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Planning Committee Meeting 
held on 8th September 2015. 

 

1 - 6 

 
4.   

 
To receive and note the Monmouthshire Local Development Plan Annual 
Monitoring report. 

 

7 - 116 

 
5.   

 
To consider the following Planning Application reports from the Chief 
Officer - Enterprise (copies attached) 

 

 

5.1.   DC/2010/00670 - RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF 8 UNITS, 
COMPRISING OF A 1 BED FLAT, A 2 BED FLAT ABOVE FOUR CAR 
PORTS AND 6 NO THREE-BEDROOM HOUSES AND ALL ASSOCIATED 
WORKS. LAND TO THE REAR OF 34 TO 39 CROSS STREET, OFF BEILI 
PRIORY, ABERGAVENNY 
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 

 

117 - 128 

5.2.   DC/2013/00456 - CHANGE OF USE TO THE STORAGE AND REPAIR OF 
LIGHT MOTOR VEHICLES; STORAGE AND REPAIR OF UP TO TWO HGV 
MOTOR VEHICLES AND A TRAILER; RETENTION OF VEHICLE 
WASHING AREA AND ANCILLARY PARKING. LAND INCLUDING NEW 
BARN WORKSHOPS, TINTERN ROAD, ST ARVANS 

129 - 178 

Public Document Pack



 

 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE  

 
5.3.   DC/2014/01519 - PROPOSED CONVERSION OF REDUNDANT 

AGRICULTURAL BUILDINGS 2, 3 AND 4 INTO RESIDENTIAL USE - TWO 
DWELLINGS. FIVE LANES FARM, CAERWENT 
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 

 

179 - 186 

5.4.   DC/2015/00210 - EXTEND EXISTING DWELLING TO FORM A NEW 
RESIDENTIAL DWELLING (61A). 61 PARK CRESCENT, ABERGAVENNY 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  APPROVE 

 

187 - 192 

5.5.   DC/2015/00390 & 00392 - APPROVAL OF ALL MATTERS RESERVED 
EXCEPT FOR ACCESS (OUTLINE APPLICATION APPROVAL 
REFERENCE DC/2013/00368). LAND AT WONASTOW ROAD, 
MONMOUTH 
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 

 

193 - 216 

5.6.   DC/2015/00405 - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING GARAGE/OUTBUILDING 
AND PROPOSED NEW DETACHED DWELLING INCLUDING PARKING 
ON PLOT AND SERVICES. LAND BETWEEN 11 & 12 THE COURTYARD, 
PLAS DERWEN VIEW, ABERGAVENNY 
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 

 

217 - 222 

5.7.   DC/2015/00833 - PROVISION OF ADDITIONAL 6M HIGH LIGHT 
COLUMNS AROUND THE SITE. CHEPSTOW COMPREHENSIVE 
SCHOOL, WELSH STREET, CHEPSTOW NP16 5LR 
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 

 

223 - 230 

5.8.   DC/2015/00854 - PROPOSED REPLACEMENT DWELLING<. FERN LEA, 
TRELLECH CROSS, TRELLECH NP25 4PX 
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 

 

231 - 238 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 



 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: R. Edwards 

P. Clarke 
D. Blakebrough 
D. Dovey 
D. Edwards 
D. Evans 
R. Harris 
B. Hayward 
J. Higginson 
P. Murphy 
M. Powell 
B. Strong 
F. Taylor 
P. Watts 
A. Webb 
A. Wintle 

 
Public Information 

 

Any person wishing to speak at Planning Committee must do so by registering with 
Democratic Services by no later than 12 noon the day before the meeting.  Details 
regarding public speaking can be found within this agenda or is available here 
Public Speaking Protocol 
 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda.  
 
Watch this meeting online 
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC. 
 
Welsh Language 
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with adequate no
[...]


 A member shall decline to vote in relation to any planning application unless he or she has been 

present in the meeting of the Planning Committee throughout the full presentation and consideration 
of that application. 

 Any member who abstains from voting shall consider whether to give a reason for his/her abstention. 

 An officer shall count the votes and announce the decision. 

 
Content of the Speeches 
 
Comments by the representative of the town / community council or objector, supporter or applicant / 
agent should be limited to matters raised in their original representations and be relevant planning 
issues. These include: 
 

 Relevant national and local planning policies. 

 Appearance and character of the development, layout and density. 

 Traffic generation, highway safety and parking / servicing. 

 Overshadowing, overlooking, noise disturbance, odours or other loss of amenity. 

 
Speakers should avoid referring to matters outside the remit of the Planning Committee, 
such as: 
 

 Boundary disputes, covenants and other property rights; 

 Personal remarks (e.g Applicant’s motives or actions to date or about members or officers); 

 Rights to views or devaluation of property. 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



  
- Page 1 - 

 
MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of the Planning Committee held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, 

Usk on Tuesday 8th September 2015 at 2.00 p.m. 
 

 

PRESENT: County Councillor R. Edwards (Chairman) 
 

County Councillors: D. Blakebrough, P.R. Clarke, D.L. Edwards, D.J. 
Evans, R.G. Harris, R.J. Higginson, R.J.C. Hayward, P. Murphy, M. 
Powell, B. Strong, F. Taylor, P. Watts, A.E. Webb and A.M. Wintle. 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Mr. M. Hand  - Head of Planning 
Mr. P. Thomas - Development Services Manager 
Mr. R. Tranter  - Head of Legal Services 
Mr. R. Williams  - Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 1.- Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor D.L.S. 
Dovey. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2.- Declarations of interest are identified under the relevant minute. 
 
MINUTES 
 

3.- The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 4th August 
2015 were confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

4. - Planning applications considered at the meeting were dealt with in the 
order outlined in the agenda.  
 
 We received the report presented by the Head of Planning and the 
Development Services Manager and resolved that the following applications be 
approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report: 
 
 Application DC/2015/00888†* - Renewal of Previous Consent 

DC/2009/01209 - Existing Double Garage to be Converted to an Office 
and Plant/Store Room and Extended Vertically to Create an Additional 
Storey Containing a Bedroom and En-Suite Bathroom;  A New Double 
Garage is to be Constructed in Front of The Existing. 12 Duchess Road, 
Monmouth. 

 
 Application DC/2015/00919* - Erection of One Steel Portal Grain Store.  

Land at Pont Kemeys Farm, Kemeys Road, Chainbridge. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



- Page 2 - 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee   
dated 8th September 2015 continued 

 

 

 Notes 
 

† Denotes that objections were made to these applications. 
 

* Denotes that late correspondence was received in respect of these 
applications. 

 
Application DC/2015/00888†* 
 
Denotes that County Councillor R.J.C. Hayward declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest in this application under the Members’ Code of Conduct, as 
he is the owner of the property.  He left the meeting taking no part in the 
discussion or voting thereon. 
 
 
The following applications were considered where debate ensued. 

  
(a)     Application DC/2014/00229†* - Demolition of Existing Garage; 

Construction of New Detached Dwelling; Construction of New Attached 
Garage on to Existing Dwelling. 41 Duchess Road, Osbaston, 
Monmouth. 

 
 We considered the report of the application which was recommended for 

approval subject to seven conditions, as outlined in the report. 
 
 The local Member for Dixton with Osbaston ward, also a Planning Committee 

Member, indicated that he was not against the construction of a new dwelling 
but expressed concern that the proposed property might create a cramped 
street scene due to its size.  The proposed property would be half a metre 
from the boundary of a footpath.  A smaller property would be better suited on 
this site. 

 
 Having considered the application and the views expressed it was considered 

that an additional condition be added regarding hedge retention at the rear of 
the plot and that this be incorporated into the landscaping scheme. 

 
It was proposed by County Councillor R.J.C. Hayward and seconded by 
County Councillor R.J. Higginson that application DC/2014/00229 be 
approved subject to seven conditions, as outlined in the report and that an 
additional condition be added regarding hedge retention at the rear of the plot 
and that this be incorporated into the landscaping scheme. 

 
 Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
 
 For approval  - 14 
 Against Approval - 0 

Abstentions  - 1 
 
The proposition was carried. 

Page 2



- Page 3 - 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee   
dated 8th September 2015 continued 

 

 

We resolved that application DC/2014/00229 be approved subject to seven 
conditions, as outlined in the report and that an additional condition be added 
regarding hedge retention at the rear of the plot and that this be incorporated 
into the landscaping scheme. 

 
(b)   Application DC/2014/01489†* - Demolition of Existing Dwelling and 

Replacement with New Residential Dwelling with Associated Access, 
Curtilage and Landscaping Works.  Pwll Y Cath, Newchurch, Devauden. 

 
 We considered the report of the application which was recommended for 

approval subject to 18 conditions, as outlined in the report. 
 
 In doing so, it was proposed by County Councillor D. Blakebrough and 

seconded by County Councillor M. Powell that consideration of application 
DC/2014/01489 be deferred to a future Planning Committee meeting as 
concern had been expressed about the replacement dwelling being too 
prominent in the location proposed that was beyond the existing residential 
curtilage.  It was proposed that the applicant be requested to reconsider siting 
the proposed dwelling to a position within the existing curtilage. 

 
 Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded. 
 
 In favour of deferral  - 15 

Against deferral  - 0 
Abstentions   - 0 
 
The proposition was carried. 
 
We resolved that consideration of application DC/2014/01489 would be 
deferred to a future Planning Committee meeting as concern had been 
expressed about the replacement dwelling being too prominent in the location 
proposed that was beyond the existing residential curtilage. The applicant 
would be requested to reconsider siting the proposed dwelling to a position 
within the existing curtilage. 

 
(c) Application DC/2015/00247†* - Construction of a Ground-Mounted Solar 

Photovoltaic (PV) Generation Project and Associated Works.  Oak Grove 
Farm, A48 Crick Road, Caerwent. 
 
We considered the report of the application which was recommended for 
approval subject to the conditions, as outlined in the report. 
 
In doing so, some members expressed their support for the application stating 
that the site was a suitable location for the application. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, it was noted that extensive archaeological 
trial digs had been undertaken.  A watching brief was being maintained.  A 
glint and glare assessment of the solar panels had been undertaken. Findings 
had indicated that were no adverse effects. 

Page 3



- Page 4 - 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee   
dated 8th September 2015 continued 

 

 

It was proposed by County Councillor P. Murphy and seconded by County 
Councillor R.G. Harris that application DC/2015/00247 be approved subject to 
the conditions, as outlined in the report. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
 
 For approval  - 14 
 Against Approval - 2 
Abstentions  - 0 
 
The proposition was carried. 
 
We resolved that application DC/2015/00247 be approved subject to the 
conditions, as outlined in the report. 
 

(d) Application DC/2015/00771†* - Change of Use From Use Class A1 To A3.  
Wesley Buildings, Newport Road, Caldicot. 
 

 We considered the report of the application which was recommended for 
approval subject to two conditions, as outlined in the report. 

 
 In doing so, some Members considered that there was no need for an 

additional catering establishment located within Caldicot, as there were 
already 11 such establishments already located within the town.  An additional 
catering unit would detrimentally affect the sustainability of existing 
establishments in this area. 

 
 It was noted that the Caldicot Town Team had commissioned a Community 

Needs Analysis survey to establish what local people / businesses required 
within the town.  

 
 Other Members expressed their support for the application, as there were no 

grounds to refuse the application. 
 
 Having considered the report of the application and the views expressed, it 

was proposed by County Councillor R.J. Higginson and seconded by County 
Councillor D. Evans that application DC/2015/00771 be refused on the 
grounds that it would detrimentally affect the sustainability of existing 
establishments in this area. 

 
 Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded. 
 
 For refusal  - 4 
 Against refusal - 11 
 Abstentions  - 0 
 
 The proposition was not carried. 
 

Page 4



- Page 5 - 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee   
dated 8th September 2015 continued 

 

 

 The Planning Committee then undertook a vote to consider whether to 
approve the application, as follows. 

 
 For approval  - 11 
 Against approval - 4 
 Abstentions  - 0 
 
 We resolved that application DC/2015/00771 be approved subject to two 

conditions, as outlined in the report. 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 3.44p.m. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 PURPOSE: 
1.1 To outline the purpose, key findings and conclusions of the Local Development Plan 

(LDP) first Annual Monitoring Report (AMR), attached at Appendix 1. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION: 
2.1 To note the contents of the LDP first AMR for submission to the Welsh Government by 

31 October 2015. 
 
 
3. KEY ISSUES: 
3.1 Background – Adopted Monmouthshire LDP 
3.1.1 The Monmouthshire LDP 2011-2021 was formally adopted by the Council on 

27 February 2014.  As part of the statutory development plan process the Council is 
required to prepare an Annual Monitoring Report (AMR). 
 

3.2 The Annual Monitoring Report 
3.2.1 The AMR provides the basis for monitoring the effectiveness of the LDP and 

determines whether any revisions to the plan are necessary.  It demonstrates the 
extent to which the LDP strategy and objectives are being achieved and whether the 
plan’s policies are functioning effectively.  It also allows the Council to assess the 
impact of the LDP on the social economic and environmental well-being of the County 
and identifies any significant contextual changes that may influence the plan’s 
implementation or review. 
 

3.2.2 This is the first AMR to be prepared since the adoption of the plan and is based on the 
period 27 February 2014 – 31st March 2015.  Future AMRs will be based on the 
financial year 01 April to 31 March. 
 

3.2.3 As this is the first year the LDP has been operative and this is the first AMR to be 
prepared, the impacts of the Plan are limited and any conclusions preliminary at the 
early stage of plan implementation.  This year’s AMR provides a short term position 
statement and baseline data for future comparative analysis in successive AMRs.  The 
monitoring of the policy framework ove
[...]
e you going to do it?  Who is responsible  Progress  

N/A    

    

    

 

8. Monitoring: The impacts of this proposal will need to be monitored and reviewed. Please specify the date at which you will 

evaluate the impact, and where you will report the results of the review.  

 

The impacts of this proposal will be evaluated on:  In 2016 the second AMR will be prepared and reported to Planning 

Committee and Cabinet Member prior to 31/10/2016.  This is the deadline 

for AMR submission to the Welsh Government in line with statutory 

requirements. 

 

P
age 116



DC/2010/00670 

 

RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF 8 UNITS, COMPRISING OF A 1 BED FLAT, A 

2 BED FLAT ABOVE FOUR CAR PORTS AND 6 NO THREE-BEDROOM HOUSES 

AND ALL ASSOCIATED WORKS 

 

LAND TO THE REAR OF 34 TO 39 CROSS STREET, OFF BEILI PRIORY, 

ABERGAVENNY 

 

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 

 

Case Officer: Kate Bingham 

Date Registered: 05/10/2010 

 

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

This is a full application for eight new residential units on land to the rear (west) of 34 

- 39 Cross Street. The proposed units will comprise of 1 x one bedroom flat, 1x two 

bedroom flat and 6 x two/three bedroom houses. The buildings are proposed to be a 

mix of two and two and a half stories with varying ridge levels.  

 

The site is currently a private car park used by the staff of the shops on Cross Street 

and residents of the flats above. It is bounded to the north and east by a public car 

park. To the south is the Swan Hotel car park. It is proposed that the dwellings will 

utilise the existing access off Beili Priory which is itself accessed off Monk Street 

with only a pedestrian link to the adjacent public car park. 

 

The site is within a Conservation Area and is also adjacent to the Grade II* listed 

Gunter Mansions. The site is also within a zone C2 flood plain. 

 

2.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

 

None 

 

3.0 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICIES 

 

Strategic Policies 

 

 S1 – Spatial Distr
[...]
he proposed windows and doors to 

a minimum scale of 1:20 including elevations, vertical and horizontal sections with larger 

scale details to sufficiently describe the proposed units shall be submitted to and approved 

in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall be conducted in strict 

accordance with these details.  

 

Informative 

 

Please note that Bats are protected under The Conservation of Species and Habitats 

Regulations 2010 and the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981. This protection includes bats 

and places used as bat roosts, whether a bat is present at the time or not. We advise that the 

applicant seeks a European Protected Species licence from NRW under Regulation 53(2)e of 

the Conservation of Habitats and Species (Amendment) Regulations 2012 before any works 

on site commence that may impact upon bats. Please note that the granting of planning 

permission does not negate the need to obtain a licence. If bats are found during the course of 

works, all works must cease and the Natural Resources Wales contacted immediately (NRW) 

(02920 772400). 

 

Glamorgan Gwent Archaeological Trust's record is not definitive in the area of the proposal 

and features may be disturbed during the course of the work.  In this event, please contact the 

Trust on 01792 655208. 

 

Please be aware of Natural Resources Wales’ Guidance Note.  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 237



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm and sign the minutes of the Planning Committee Meeting held on 8th September 2015.
	4 To receive and note the Monmouthshire Local Development Plan Annual Monitoring report.
	LDP Annual Monitoring Report
	1. Executive Summary
	2. Introduction
	3. Contextual Information
	4. LDP Monitoring Process
	5. Policy Analysis
	6. SA Monitoring
	7. Conclusions and Recommendations

	EQIA

	5a DC/2010/00670 - RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF 8 UNITS, COMPRISING OF A 1 BED FLAT, A 2 BED FLAT ABOVE FOUR CAR PORTS AND 6 NO THREE-BEDROOM HOUSES AND ALL ASSOCIATED WORKS. LAND TO THE REAR OF 34 TO 39 CROSS STREET, OFF BEILI PRIORY, ABERGAVENNY
	5b DC/2013/00456 - CHANGE OF USE TO THE STORAGE AND REPAIR OF LIGHT MOTOR VEHICLES; STORAGE AND REPAIR OF UP TO TWO HGV MOTOR VEHICLES AND A TRAILER; RETENTION OF VEHICLE WASHING AREA AND ANCILLARY PARKING. LAND INCLUDING NEW BARN WORKSHOPS, TINTERN ROAD, ST ARVANS
	Appendix to application DC-2013-00456

	5c DC/2014/01519 - PROPOSED CONVERSION OF REDUNDANT AGRICULTURAL BUILDINGS 2, 3 AND 4 INTO RESIDENTIAL USE - TWO DWELLINGS. FIVE LANES FARM, CAERWENT
	5d DC/2015/00210 - EXTEND EXISTING DWELLING TO FORM A NEW RESIDENTIAL DWELLING (61A). 61 PARK CRESCENT, ABERGAVENNY
	5e DC/2015/00390 & 00392 - APPROVAL OF ALL MATTERS RESERVED EXCEPT FOR ACCESS (OUTLINE APPLICATION APPROVAL REFERENCE DC/2013/00368). LAND AT WONASTOW ROAD, MONMOUTH
	5f DC/2015/00405 - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING GARAGE/OUTBUILDING AND PROPOSED NEW DETACHED DWELLING INCLUDING PARKING ON PLOT AND SERVICES. LAND BETWEEN 11 & 12 THE COURTYARD, PLAS DERWEN VIEW, ABERGAVENNY
	5g DC/2015/00833 - PROVISION OF ADDITIONAL 6M HIGH LIGHT COLUMNS AROUND THE SITE. CHEPSTOW COMPREHENSIVE SCHOOL, WELSH STREET, CHEPSTOW NP16 5LR
	5h DC/2015/00854 - PROPOSED REPLACEMENT DWELLING<. FERN LEA, TRELLECH CROSS, TRELLECH NP25 4PX





Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 6th October, 

2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillors: D. Blakebrough, D. Dovey, D. Evans, 
B. Hayward, P. Murphy, M. Powell, B. Strong, F. Taylor, P. Watts and 
A. Wintle 
 

 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Philip Thomas Development Control Manager 
Paula Clarke Planning Enforcement Manager 
Robert Tranter Head of Legal Services & Monitor Officer 
Mark Hand Head of Planning 
Martin Davies Development Plans Manager 
Jane Coppock Development Plans Manager 
Sarah King Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
Declarations of interest are noted under the relevant minute item. 
 
2. To confirm and sign the minutes of the Planning Committee Meeting held on 8th 

September 2015.  
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 8th September 2015 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
3. To receive and note the Monmouthshire Local Development Plan Annual Monitoring 

report.  
 
We received the Monmouthshire Local Development Plan Annual Monitoring Report which 
outlined the purpose, key findings and conclusions of the Local Development Plan (LDP) first 
Annual Monitoring Report (AMR).  
 
In response to a request from Councillor Frances Taylor, it was agreed that Local Transport 
Plan (LTP) priorities including the Magor and Undy Walkway Rail Station would be monitored in 
future AMRs.  Reference will be added to the current AMR to this effect.  
 
We resolved to agree the recommendation within the report:  

 
To note the contents of the LDP first AMR for submission to the Welsh 
Government by 31 October 2015. 

4. To consider the following Planning Application reports from the Chief Officer - 
Enterprise (copies attached)  

 
Planning applications considered at the meeting were dealt with in the order outlined in the 
agenda.  

APOLOGIES RECEIVED: 
 

County Councillors D. Edwards, R. Harris, J. Higginson and A. Webb 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 6th October, 

2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

 
We received the report presented by the Head of Planning and the Development Services 
Manager and resolved that the following applications be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report: 
 

Application DC/2014/01519†* - PROPOSED CONVERSION OF REDUNDANT 
AGRICULTURAL BUILDINGS 2, 3 AND 4 INTO RESIDENTIAL USE – TWO 
DWELLINGS FIVE LANES FARM, CAERWENT 

 
Application DC/2015/00405†* - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
GARAGE/OUTBUILDING AND PROPOSED NEW DETACHED DWELLING 
INCLUDING PARKING ON PLOT AND SERVICES LAND BETWEEN 11 & 12 THE 
COURTYARD, PLAS DERWEN VIEW, ABERGAVENNY 
 

Officers confirmed that a condition would be added relating to the construction management 
plan.  
  

Application DC/2015/00833†* - PROVISION OF ADDITIONAL 6M HIGH LIGHT 
COLUMNS AROUND THE SITE CHEPSTOW COMPREHENSIVE SCHOOL, WELSH 
STREET, CHEPSTOW NP16 5LR 
 

County Councillor D. Dovey declared a personal and prejudicial interest, pursuant to the 
Members’ Code of Conduct, as school governor.  
 
 Notes 
 

† Denotes that objections were made to these applications. 
 

* Denotes that late correspondence was received in respect of these applications. 
 

We resolved that the following application be refused: 
 
Application DC/2013/00456†* - CHANGE OF USE TO THE STORAGE AND REPAIR 
OF LIGHT MOTOR VEHICLES; STORAGE AND REPAIR OF UP TO TWO HGV 
MOTOR VEHICLES AND A TRAILER; RETENTION OF VEHICLE WASHING AREA 
AND ANCILLARY PARKING LAND INCLUDING NEW BARN WORKSHOPS, 
TINTERN ROAD, ST ARVANS 

 
5. DC/2010/00670 - RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF 8 UNITS, COMPRISING OF A 1 

BED FLAT, A 2 BED FLAT ABOVE FOUR CAR PORTS AND 6 NO THREE-BEDROOM 
HOUSES AND ALL ASSOCIATED WORKS. LAND TO THE REAR OF 34 TO 39 CROSS 
STREET, OFF BEILI PRIORY, ABERGAVENNY  

 
We considered the report of the application which was recommended for approval subject to 
conditions, as outlined in the report. 
 
Mr. P. Kelly, Director of the applicant company owning the site, attended the meeting by 
invitation of the Chairman and outlined the following points:  
 

 The application was considered as sustainable, as it was on brownfield site and 
close to the town centre. 
   



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 6th October, 

2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

 Conveniently located to walk to work/shops and public transport hub is behind 
the site.   

 
 The on-site archaeological dig had unearthed items, which had been donated to 

museum by the applicant.  

 
 National Resources Wales had confirmed that the brook does not run under the 

site.  

 
 There was nothing to add to the case officer report and recommendations were 

endorsed.   
 
A member of the committee presented a letter sent by 6 residents, which suggested that there 
was not sufficient information for the application to be considered and that it should be deferred.  
Officers confirmed that an assessment had been undertaken regarding the impact of the 
conservation area and expert heritage officers had offered no objections subject to the 
conditions in the late representations paper.  
 
Having considered the report and the views expressed, it was proposed by County Councillor P. 
Murphy and seconded by County Councillor M. Powell that application DC/2010/00670 be 
approved subject to the conditions, as outlined in the report. 

 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
   
 For approval  - 9 
 Against Approval - 0 

Abstentions  - 3 
 

We resolved that application DC/2010/00670 be approved subject to the conditions, as outlined 
in the report. 
 
6. DC/2015/00210 - EXTEND EXISTING DWELLING TO FORM A NEW RESIDENTIAL 

DWELLING (61A). 61 PARK CRESCENT, ABERGAVENNY  
 
We considered the report of the application which was recommended for approval, 
subject to conditions as outlined in the report. 
  
Mr Spencer, objecting to the application, attended the meeting by invitation of the Chairman and  
outlined the following points:  
   

 Concerns were expressed regarding Health and Safety, vehicle access, bus route 
and that the area was a busy thoroughfare, particularly during the school run. 
 

 The new dwellings will take up half of the area with potential for further development 
and loss of privacy to adjacent dwellings.   

 
 If the committee were minded to approve, could conditions be added which prevent 

development on the remainder of the site.  
 
Mr. P. Thomas, attended the meeting by invitation of the Chairman and outlined the following 
points:  

 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 6th October, 

2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

 The objective was to renovate neglected bungalow and build mirror image.  
When the original land was sold it was two building plots but only one had been 
built.   
 

 This was not an application where a property was being shoe horned into a 
garden.  

 
Having considered the report and the views expressed, it was proposed by County Councillor 
M. Powell and seconded by County Councillor P. Murphy that application DC/2015/00210 be 
approved subject to the conditions, as outlined in the report. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
   
 For approval  - 12 
 Against Approval - 0 

Abstentions  - 0 
 

We resolved that application DC/2015/00210 be approved subject to the conditions, as outlined 
in the report. 
 
7. DC/2015/00854 - PROPOSED REPLACEMENT DWELLING<. FERN LEA, TRELLECH 

CROSS, TRELLECH NP25 4PX  
 
We considered the report of the application which was recommended for approval subject to the 
conditions, as outlined in the report. 
 
Mr A. Thomas, objecting to the application, attended the meeting by invitation of the Chairman 
and outlined the following points:  

 

 Community council concerned as proposed development is out of character and 
not fitting rural area of AONB.   
 

 Development contributed in no way to protection and enhancement of AONB.   

 
 Current proposal falls short of enhancement, feels it would not have neutral effect 

but negative one.   
 
Mr Powell, attended the meeting by invitation of the Chairman and outlined the following points:  

 

 The Head of Planning had made a balanced judgement which was supported by 
National Resources Wales, Highways, Welsh Water and officers. 
 

 The report did not refer to extensive pre-application discussion, which is a 
welcome discussion for officers to provide advice and helpful for the applicant.  

 
 Proposed dwelling is not of the mass house building.  AONB was considered.  

Planning system should take account to conclusions reached by pre-app 
discussion.  Comments made seem to be unsustainable.   

 
It was proposed by Councillor F. Taylor and duly seconded, that the application should be 
deferred and views should be obtained from the AONB.   
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 6th October, 

2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

Having considered the report and the views expressed, it was proposed by County Councillor P. 
Murphy and seconded by County Councillor M. Powell that application DC/2015/00854 be 
approved subject to the conditions, as outlined in the report. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
   
 For approval     - 6 
 For request to AONB further comment - 5 

Abstentions     - 0 
 
We resolved that application DC/2015/00854 be approved subject to the conditions, as outlined 
in the report. 
 
8. DC/2015/00390 & 00392 - APPROVAL OF ALL MATTERS RESERVED EXCEPT FOR 

ACCESS (OUTLINE APPLICATION APPROVAL REFERENCE DC/2013/00368). LAND 
AT WONASTOW ROAD, MONMOUTH  

 
We considered the report of the application which was recommended for approval subject to the 
conditions, as outlined in the report.  We noted that applications DC/2015/00404 and 
DC/2015/00921 would also be considered by the Planning Committee, these related to the 
formal discharge of planning conditions of outline permission DC/2013/00368. 

 
The committee discussed the provision of affordable housing within the site and some concerns 
were expressed that this was 30% and not the recommended 35%.  In response, Officers 
advised that they were satisfied with 30% and the figure was justified, the LDP allowed for each 
site to be considered on an individual basis.  

 
Concerns were expressed regarding the apparent lack of infrastructure surrounding the 
proposed site, e.g. parking, town facilities.   

 
Officers reminded the committee that sites were allocated within the LDP and this was agreed 
by full Council. Issues surrounding infrastructure would have been addressed early in the 
process and outline planning permission had already been granted.  The appropriate and 
proper sequence of events had been adhered to.  

 
We were informed that officers had further discussed design and detail of the properties within 
the site and these had been significantly improved through negotiation, which complemented 
the surrounding area. 

 
The committee thanked the team for the work and negotiations that had taken place, which 
ensured that the site would be developed in accordance with Monmouthshire requirements and 
detail had been included as a condition within the application.  Further sites in the area would 
be developed in accordance with this.   

 
Members recognised the significant improvement of those properties initially proposed, 
compared to the updated current properties included within the application.  
 
Having considered the report and the views expressed, it was proposed by County Councillor P. 
Murphy and seconded by County Councillor M. Powell that applications DC/2015/00390, 
DC/2015/00392, DC/2015/00404, DC/2015/00921 and DC/2013/00368 be approved subject to 
the conditions, as outlined in the report. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 6th October, 

2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

   
 For approval     - 7 
 Against approval    - 2 

Abstentions     - 0 
 
We resolved that applications DC/2015/00390, DC/2015/00392, DC/2015/00404, 
DC/2015/00921 and DC/2013/00368 be approved subject to the conditions, as outlined in the 
report. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.35 pm  
 

 


